
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: (0113) 37 88666

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 10th October, 2017 at 1.30 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
J Chapman - Weetwood;

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;
H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam;

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
J Jarosz - Pudsey;
G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon;

C Macniven - Roundhay;
J Pryor - Headingley;

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill;

P Truswell - Middleton Park;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5 September 2017.

1 - 6

7  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  - 20 
SEPTEMBER 2017

To consider, for information purposes, the draft 
minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 
20 September 2017, as they relate to the remit of 
the Scrutiny Board.

7 - 20

8  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair on specific 
scrutiny activity since the previous Board meeting, 
not specifically included elsewhere on the agenda.

21 - 
22



D

9  ADULTS AND HEALTH REGULATED SERVICES 
QUALITY ACCOUNT

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the Adults and 
Health Regulated Services Quality Account 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 
20 September 2017.  

23 - 
56

10  BETTER LIVES STRATEGY - PHASE 3 
IMPLEMENTATION

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that introduces an update on 
the implementation of Phase 3 of the Better Lives 
Strategy, as presented to the Executive Board on 
20 September 2017.

57 - 
70

11  DELIVERY OF PRIMARY CARE (GP) SERVICES 
IN LEEDS

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that introduces an update 
from Leeds CCG Partnerships on the current 
delivery of primary care (GP) services across the 
City.

71 - 
130

12  CLOSURE OF THE BLOOD DONOR CENTRE IN 
SEACROFT - UPDATE

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing Department of 
Health response in relation to the concerns raised 
by the Scrutiny Board regarding NHS Blood and 
Transplant’s closure of the Blood Donor Centre in 
Seacroft.  

131 - 
162

13  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

163 - 
172



E

14  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Tuesday, 14 November 2017 at 1:30pm (pre-
meeting for all members of the Scrutiny Board at 
1:00pm).

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, J Jarosz, 
G Latty, C Macniven, J Pryor, D Ragan, 
P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

25 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 12 – Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) 
Partnership: Update.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

26 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillor D Ragan advised that a family member had accessed 
services provided by adult social care.

Councillor D Ragan remained present for the duration of the meeting.

27 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor J Chapman.

28 Minutes - 18 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

29 Executive Board minutes - 17 July 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 17 
July 2017, be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

30 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda.

The key updates included:

 A meeting with Chief Executive of NHS Leeds CCG Partnership, Phil 
Corrigan, which covered, winter planning, new ambulance response 
time standards, and move to a single NHS commissioning body.  In 
relation to the move to a single NHS commissioning body, further 
assurance on funding had been sought from the CCG Partnership and 
NHS England.

 Confirmation that a national audit on health protection was being 
undertaken.  An update was to be provided to a future Board meeting.

 Confirmation that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Calderdale and Kirklees) was considering hospital reconfiguration 
proposals across Huddersfield and Halifax had referred the matter to 
the Secretary of State for Health.

 
RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

31 Better Lives Strategy refresh 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report which presented the 
refreshed Better Lives Strategy for comment from the Scrutiny Board.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Potential to develop bespoke housing to deliver support.  Further 
details to be provided as part of future action plan reporting.

 The important role of carers.  The Board was advised that more 
detailed information was included in the Carers Strategy, which was 
being submitted to Executive Board.

 The need to develop the range of activities to support vulnerable adults 
in communities.

 An increased reliance on neighbourhood networks to support adults 
with dementia.  The Board was advised that a report was being 
submitted to Executive Board setting out a future funding model. 

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the draft refresh of the Better Lives 
Strategy (2017-2020).

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

32 Care Quality Commission (CQC) - Adult Social Care Providers 
Inspection Outcomes 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report which presented details 
of recently reported and published Care Quality Commission inspection 
outcomes for adult social care providers in Leeds. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health)

- Mark Phillott (Head of Commissioning, Contracts and Business
Development – Adult Social Care).

The key areas of discussion were:

 A suggestion that more information was needed about adult social care 
providers in ward member briefing emails, particularly the level of 
improvements required and details about specific issues that had been 
identified.

 Concern about the level of providers requiring improvement in relation 
to the ‘caring’ domain.

 The importance of effective leadership to deliver improvements.

RESOLVED – That the inspection outcomes for health and social care 
providers in Leeds, and the information discussed at the meeting, be noted.

33 Leeds Health and Care Plan 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the draft ‘Leeds Health and Care Plan’ and associated narrative 
approved as the basis for public engagement and consultation regarding 
future health and care in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Paul Bollom (Executive Lead for the Leeds Plan (Interim), Health 
Partnerships Team – Adults and Health).

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to be clear about the financial challenges faced and the 
impact on communities.

 Clarification sought in the report regarding anticipated future spending 
on the health and care system in Leeds.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

 An update on development of a communication strategy and ensuring 
that the public was aware about how to access information on-line.

 Suggested amendments to patient participation and the role of 
Healthwatch Leeds.

RESOLVED – That subject to the comments above, the Board notes the draft 
‘Leeds Health and Care Plan’ and associated narrative approved as the basis 
for public engagement and consultation regarding future health and care in 
Leeds.

(Councillor J Pryor left the meeting at 3.40pm and Councillor P Truswell at 
3.45pm, during the consideration of this item.)

34 NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups Partnership - update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced an update on developments of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning 
Groups Partnership and proposals to move to a single NHS commissioning 
organisation in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Gordon Sinclair – Clinical Chair, NHS Leeds West Clinical 
Commissioning Group

- Jo Harding – Director of Nursing and Quality, NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Groups Partnership.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the update on developments of NHS 
Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups Partnership and proposals to move to 
a single NHS commissioning organisation in Leeds.

35 Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
provided an update on development of the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry and 
introduced a range of information, including an outline of the Council’s social 
care responsibilities for offenders.

The following were in attendance:

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The Board sought clarification about the types of support provided following 
an offender’s release from prison, particularly in terms of access to a GP and 
dental care.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s inquiry around the 
Health and Social Care Needs of Offenders, be noted.
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2017

36 Work Schedule - September 2017 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board discussed recommending to the CCG partnership that a credible 
plan for the efficiencies in running costs (required by NHSE as part of the 
process to move to a single commissioning organisation), was to earmark 
monies as a contribution to commissioning Neighbourhood Networks.  The 
Board considered that this fitted with the ambition of the Leeds Health and 
Care Plan around locality planning, delivery of integrated health and social 
care services, and a focus on prevention and early intervention.  

RESOLVED –

(a) That subject to comments raised at the meeting and any on-going 
discussions and scheduling decisions, the Board’s outline work 
schedule, be approved.

(b) That the Board submits responses to the Better Lives Strategy refresh 
and the Leeds Health and Care Plan.

(c) That the Board recommends to the CCG partnership that a credible 
plan for the efficiencies in running costs was to earmark monies as a 
contribution to commissioning Neighbourhood Networks.  

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 10 October 2017 at 1.30pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
1.00pm)

(The meeting concluded at 4.40pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
M Rafique and L Yeadon 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:   Councillor J Pryor

APOLOGIES:   Councillor L Mulherin

52 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
Councillor Pryor was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor 
Mulherin, who had submitted her apologies for absence from the meeting.

53 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted for the Board to 
consider, prior to the meeting and with the Chair’s agreement, Board 
Members had been in receipt of correspondence which provided an additional 
recommendation to agenda item 21 entitled, ‘Leeds Children and Families 
Services’ Sector Led Improvement Role’ (Minute No. 71 refers).

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds Talent and Skills Plan 
– Consultation Draft', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his role 
as an ‘Inclusive Jobs Champion’ with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

In addition, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Request to approve the 
model for continuing Leeds City Council’s Investment in Neighbourhood 
Network Services’, Councillor A Carter drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Chair of the Farsley, Calverley and Tyresal Live at Home Scheme 

(Minute Nos. 58 and 67 refer).

55 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

ENVIRONMENT AND SUSTAINABILITY

56 The development of a new park in Moortown and an update on the Parks 
and Countryside Service apprenticeship scheme 
The Director of Communities and Environment submitted a report which 
highlighted the value of community greenspaces in Leeds and how funding 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

from development had been used to support facilitating the improvement of 
existing greenspaces. In addition, the report detailed proposals for the 
establishment of a new park in Moortown, with associated approvals being 
sought regarding injection of funding and ‘authority to spend’, and which also 
highlighted the potential to support the continued expansion of the Parks and 
Countryside services apprenticeship programme. 

Members welcomed the proposals, emphasised the importance of continuing 
to engage with local Ward Members during the development of the project, 
and also welcomed the proposal to establish an associated ‘friends of’ group.

Furthermore, in highlighting the benefits of looking to increase community 
greenspa
[...]
document will need to be published. 
 
If this screening relates to a Key Delegated Decision, Executive Board, full Council or 
a Significant Operational Decision a copy should be emailed to Corporate Governance 
and will be published along with the relevant report.   
 
 
Date screening completed  
If relates to a Key Decision - date sent to 
Corporate Governance 

 

Any other decision – date sent to Equality Team 
(equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk) 

 

 

Page 56



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 10 October 2017

Subject: Better Lives – Phase 3 Implementation 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce details Better Lives – Phase 3 
Implementation updated presented to and considered by the Executive Board at its 
meeting on 20 September 2017. 

2 Main issues

2.1 At its meeting on 20 September 2017, Executive Board received and considered a 
report from the Director of Adults and Health regarding Better Lives – Phase 3 
Implementation.  The Executive Board report is appended for consideration by the 
Scrutiny Board.  

2.2 To assist the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of the details presented, the relevant 
extract from the draft Executive Board minutes are provided below:

Further to Minute Nos. 136 and 153, 8th February 2017, the Director of Adults and 
Health submitted a report providing an update regarding the implementation of Phase 
3 of the Council’s ‘Better Lives’ programme.
 
Responding to Members’ enquiries, the Board was advised that currently, there were 
no pla
[...]


Transplant (a publically funded body) was not in the spirit of an open, 
transparent and learning organisation

iii. Seek clarification about the responsibilities of Special Health Authorities 
around proposed service changes and/or developments and specifically the 
applicability of the ‘four tests’ announced in May 2010.

2.7 Details of the Scrutiny Board’s letter and associated enclosures are appended to this 
report; alongside the Department of Health response (dated 5 September).

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members of the Scrutiny Board are asked to consider the attached details and agree 
any specific follow-up action, input or activity.

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 132



 
 
 
 
 

Dear Secretary of State, 
 
Re: Closure of Blood Donor Centre in Seacroft, Leeds 
 
In May 2017, the Scrutiny Board agreed the enclosed statement in relation to the closure of 
the Bridle Path Blood Donor Centre in Seacroft, Leeds:  A summary of key events is provided 
in the timeline attached at Appendix 1 within the statement.  
  
On 3 May 2017, the statement was issued to following bodies for comment and response: 
 

 NHS Blood and Transplant (NHSBT); 

 Department of Health – Triennial Review Programme Team (DH); and, 

 Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP). 
 
A response deadline of 30 June 2017 was provided; and responses were received from 
NHSBT (6 June 2017) and IRP (21 June 2017).  These responses are attached for your 
information.  Please note that a response from DH is still to be received. 
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the responses at its meeting on 18 July 2017; I have 
enclosed the relevant extract from the draft minutes of that meeting, but would draw your 
attention to the following elements: 

 

That the Board 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS AND HEALTH)

TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor H Hayden in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, J Chapman, 
B Flynn, A Hussain, J Jarosz, G Latty, 
C Macniven, P Truswell and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

38 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

- Agenda item 9 – Adults and Health Regulated Services Quality 
Account – CQC press statement: State of Care Services report.

 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

39 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Pryor and D Ragan.

41 Minutes - 5 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

42 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 36 – Work Schedule – September 2017

In relation to the Board’s recommendation regarding contributions from the 
CCG partnership to the future commissioning Neighbourhood Networks, it 
was noted that a briefing note had been provided to Board Members which 
advised that due to the separate funding arrangements for ‘running costs’ and 
‘programme (commissioning) activity’ the CCG partnership would not be in a 
position to pursue the previous recommendation of the Scrutiny Board.

While accepting the additional information on funding arrangements and the 
impact this had on the Board’s previous recommendation, the Board 
acknowledged that the Council remained in discussion with the CCG 
Partnership regarding the funding of Neighbourhood Networks.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

The Board noted that as part of this partnership approach to commissioning, 
funding for Neighbourhood Networks, alongside a range of other third sector 
funding/ activity, formed part of a 'long list' of funding options/business cases 
that the CCG Partnership would be considering over the next few months. 

The Board expressed its desire to ensure that Neighbourhood Networks were 
adequately funded to reflect the full range of activity undertaken, with financial 
contributions from all appropriate partners. 

The Board also agreed to invite the CCG Partnership to share details of its 
long list of funding options/ business cases, to allow the Scrutiny Board an 
opportunity to consider and comment on outline priorities and help inform 
CCG Partnership longer-term funding decisions.
  

43 Executive Board minutes - 20 September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20 
September 2017, be noted.

44 Chair's Update 

The Chair provided a verbal update on recent scrutiny activity that had not 
been included elsewhere on the agenda.

The key points were:

 An update on working group meetings held on 29 September 2017 and 
5 October 2017.  It was advised that the next round of working group 
meetings were planned for January 2018.

 Attendance at Leeds Teaching Hospital Trust (LTHT) AGM on 27 
September 2017.

 Involvement with issues associated with the West Yorkshire and 
Harrogate STP and work of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (West Yorkshire).

 An update on NHS England’s consultation on Gender Identity Services, 
and the approach taken to increase awareness and encourage 
contributions to the consultation.  The Board was reminded that the 
consultation closed on 16 October 2017.

The Board welcomed the update and expressed its satisfaction with the 
Chair’s approach for dealing with NHS England’s consultation on Gender 
Identity Services.

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

45 Adults and Health Regulated Services Quality Account 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the Adults and Health Regulated Services Quality Account for 
Leeds, considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 20 September 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The key areas of discussion were:

Members also welcomed (to her first meeting of the Scrutiny Board) Caroline 
Baria – the recently appointed Deputy Director Integrated Commissioning, 
Adults and Health.  

The Executive Board member and Interim Deputy Director introduced the 
report and highlighted a number of matters, including:

 Improvement in the proportion (53%) of older people’s independent 
care home providers rated as ‘good’.

 Concern regarding the proportion (41%) of older people’s nursing care 
providers rated as ‘good’.

 81% of care homes for working aged adults rated as ‘good’.
 Mainly positive feedback (and improvements) identified through the 

domiciliary care survey undertaken by HealthWatch Leeds.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and discussed a 
number of areas, including:

 The relative performance of Leeds services rated as ‘good’ when 
compared to other local authority areas. 

 Areas for improvement in people’s experience of care, as evidenced by 
the survey work undertaken by HealthWatch Leeds.

 Concern that 50% (approx.) of care home providers for older people 
had failed to improve at the point of re-inspection.

 Concern around the overall ratings of those domiciliary care providers 
contracted to the Council.

 The complexities around ensuring consistency of high quality care.
 The responsibilities of local authorities to support private sector care 

providers.
 The number of domiciliary care providers delivering services to ‘self-

funders’ and therefore not reflected in the report.  

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

46 Better Lives Strategy - Phase 3 Implementation 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced an update on the implementation of Phase 3 of the Better Lives 
Strategy, as presented to the Executive Board on 20 September 2017.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Rebecca Charlwood (Executive Member for Health, 
Wellbeing and Adults)

- Mick Ward (Interim Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning – 
Adults and Health).

The Executive Board member and Interim Deputy Director introduced the 
report and provided a summary of the main issues.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and discussed a 
number of areas, including:

 Confirmation that the outstanding issues identified in the report had 
been addressed / resolved.

 The reassurance around mortality levels during the period of 
decommissioning.

 Acknowledgement that the decommissioning of care homes and day 
centres had been achieved without any compulsory redundancies; and 
the positive staff response.

 The planned development and implementation of an intermediate care 
facility in November 2017 – including recruitment of staff. 

 The impact / implications of the Council’s ‘Early Leavers Initiative’ 
scheme and the current recruitment process (identified above).

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the update on the implementation of 
Phase 3 of the Better Lives Strategy, as presented to the Executive Board on 
20 September 2017.

47 Delivery of Primary Care (GP) Services in Leeds 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced an update from Leeds CCG Partnerships on the current delivery of 
primary care (GP) services across the City.

The following were in attendance:

- Kirsty Turner – Associate Director (Primary Care), Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Groups Partnership

- Gaynor Connor – Associate Director (Primary Care and New Models of 
Care), Leeds Clinical Commissioning Groups Partnership.

The Board received a short PowerPoint presentation on the ‘NHS England GP 
Forward View’.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

Highlighted that the combined objective of the various workstreams was to 
ensure resilient and sustainable primary care (GP) services across Leeds, the 
Associate Directors introduced the report, which included the following details:

 A range of information on the current positon / delivery of primary care 
(GP) services in Leeds.

 Workforce matters.
 GP Access.
 Estate developments.

The report also provided a summary of CQC inspection outcomes.
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and discussed a 
number of areas, including:

 The potential impact on the patient populations of ‘smaller’ GP 
surgeries that may be at greater risk of closure.

 The need for more detailed metrics / demographic information around 
current GP provision and the overall workforce profile across Leeds. 

 Development of digital initiatives and associated training / skills 
enhancement for GPs and allied professionals.

 The implications associated with an increased emphasis on ‘self-care’.
 Issues associated with the recruitment and retention of GPs, including 

flexible working, different employment models and employment 
practice.

 Concern that workforce and extended access targets may be overly 
ambitious.

During the discussion it was suggested that the Scrutiny Board should also 
seek the input from representatives of the Local Medical Committee (LMC) 
and Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) in order to obtain additional 
perspectives on the issues outlined in the report and discussed at the 
meeting.  

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the information presented and discussed at the meeting be noted.
(b) That more detailed metrics / demographic information be provided to a 

future meeting of the Board, that expands on the information 
provided around the current GP provision and the overall workforce 
profile across Leeds.

(c) That suitable representatives from the Local Medical Committee (LMC) 
and the Local Pharmaceutical Committee (LPC) be invited to attend 
a future meeting of the Board to provide additional perspectives on 
the issues outlined in the report and discussed at the meeting.

(Councillor J Chapman left the meeting at 2.45pm during the consideration of 
this item.)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

48 Closure of the Blood Donor Centre in Seacroft - update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced the Department of Health response in relation to concerns raised 
by the Scrutiny Board regarding NHS Blood and Transplant’s closure of the 
Blood Donor Centre in Seacroft.

Details of the Scrutiny Board’s letter and associated enclosures together with 
the Department of Health response (dated 5 September) were appended to 
the report.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and discussed a 
number of potential actions, including:

 Seeking confirmation from NHS Blood and Transplant on the specific 
improvements made to its communications with Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees about planned changes in local areas.

 Requesting details from NHS Blood and Transplant on its work and 
proposals to attract more blood donors from priority groups;

 Highlighting the Board’s concerns regarding the general implications of 
the Department of Health response in relation to ‘Special Health 
Authorities’ to the relevant local Member of Parliament.

 Referring the matter and the Board’s concerns to the Parliamentary 
Select Committee for Health.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That NHS Blood and Transplant be asked to provide details of:
i. Proposals to attract more blood donors from priority groups.
ii. Improvements made to its communications processes in order to 

advise Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees about planned 
changes in local areas.

(b) That, on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair highlights the concerns 
of the Board with the relevant local Member of Parliament; 
particularly the general implications associated with the Department 
of Health’s comments in relation to ‘Special Health Authorities’.

(c) That the concerns identified by the Board also be referred to the 
Parliamentary Select Committee for Health.

49 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board referred to its earlier discussion around the delivery of GP services 
in Leeds (minute 47 refers) and agreed an additional working group meeting 
should be convened to consider the additional information and inputs 
identified at the meeting. 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2017

RESOLVED – 

(a) That, subject to any routine scheduling decisions by the Chair, and the 
issues detailed above, the Board’s outline work schedule be 
approved.

(b) That a GP services working group meeting should be convened to 
consider the additional information and inputs identified at the 
meeting (minute 47 refers).

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 14 November 2017 at 1.00pm (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 12.30pm).

The earlier start times (from those detailed on the published agenda) were 
specifically noted and agreed by the Board.

(The meeting concluded at 3.45pm)


